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Thomas YATES and Ann SCHOLES 

Chart 8-9 
(Weblink YA Yates Scholes 1856 England) 

(Weblink to Thomas’s parent YA Rachel Yates about England chart 16-17) 
(Weblink Ann’s parents YA Scholes Taylor 1822 England chart 18-19) 

 

Thomas YATES 
 B 08 May 1835 Radcliffe Bury Lancashire England 
 D 1892 Manchester Lancashire England 
 M 03 November 1856 Radcliffe Bury Lancashire England 

Ann SCHOLES 
 B 17 December 1837 Bury Lancashire England 
 D 1913 Lancashire England 

Children: 
1. Sarah YATES born 1857 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
2. Alice YATES born 1860 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
3. Mary Jane YATES born 1862 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
4. James Thomson YATES born 1864 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
5. Emily YATES born 1866 Radcliffe Lancashire England 

6. William YATES born 1868 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
7. Robert YATES born 1871 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
8. Clara YATES born 1873 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
9. Henrietta YATES born 1874 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
10.Thompson YATES born about 1875 Radcliffe Lancashire England (grandson bought 

up as their son) 

11.Thomas YATES born 06 December 1875 Lancashire Radcliffe England 
12.Carrie YATES born 1878 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
13.Annie YATES born 1881 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
 

 

The family history of 
Thomas YATES and Ann SCHOLES 

 
Thomas YATES was born on 08 May 1835 Radcliffe Lancashire England.  He was 
baptised on 28 June 1835 at the parish Church Saint Mary Radcliffe Lancashire 
England. His mother was Rachel YATES.  There were no details regarding his father. 
(Reference LDS Family History Centre Library microfilm 0883638 page 326) 

 

1841 Census New House Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Peter YATES age 45 Coal miner born in county 

 Doley YATES age 45 Cotton weaver born in county 

 Rachel YATES age 25 Cotton weaver born in county 

 Ellice YATES age 22 Coal miner born in county 

 Alice YATES age 20 Cotton weaver born in county 

 John YATES age 12 Coal miner born in county 

 Thomas YATES age 11 Coal miner born in county 

 Thomas YATES age 5 born in county 

 Alice YATES age 3 born in county 
(Reference National Archives England 1841 Census Radcliffe Lancashire England RGO 107/549/5) 

 

1851 Census 63 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Doley YATES head widow age 56 Housekeeper born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Rachel YATES daughter unmarried age 34 Realer at cotton mill born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 
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 Thomas YATES son unmarried age 22 Coal Miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Thomas YATES grandson age 15 Coal miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Alice YATES niece unmarried age 13 Cotton spinner born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference National Archives England [RGO] 107/2215& FHC LDS microfilm 087225 Census 1851 Bury Lancashire 
England page 18) 

 
Ann SCHOLES was born on 17 December 1837 at Stand Lane in the Sub-district 
Pilkington in the County of Lancaster Registration District Bury Union Lancashire 
England.  Her parents were Ann formerly TAYLOR and James SCHOLES occupation 
Plasterer and Painter.  The birth was registered on the 26 December by her mother Ann 
SCHOLES Stand Lane.  Ann could not write and signed “The Mark of X”.  The registrar 
was John LANCASHIRE. 
(Reference Registrar Generals Office England Birth 1837 December quarter Bury district volume 21 page 255) 

 

1841 Census Bradshaw Lower Bolton Turton Bolton Le Moors Salford Lancashire  

 James SCHOLES age 30 painter born Lancashire 

 Ann SCHOLES age 30 born Lancashire 

 Alice SCHOLES age 11 born Lancashire 

 Mary SCHOLES age 9 born Lancashire 

 Nancy SCHOLES age 5 born Lancashire 

 Ann SCHOLES age 3 born Lancashire 
(Reference source National Library of NZ Ancestry 1841 Census Turton Bolton Le Moors Salford Lancashire) 

 

1851 Census Affeside St Ann’s Tottington Lower End Lancashire England 

 James SCHOLES head married age 44 plaster born Harwood Lancashire 

 Ann SCHOLES wife married age 41 born Tottington Lancashire 

 Mary SCHOLES daughter unmarried age 19 weaver factory born Harwood 

 Nancy SCHOLES daughter unmarried age 15 weaver born Beadshaw Lancashire 

 Ann SCHOLES daughter unmarried age 13 factory born Bradshaw Lancashire 

 Thomas SCHOLES son age 10 Scholar born Bradshaw Lancashire 

 Ellen SCHOLES daughter age 8 at home born Bradshaw Lancashire 

 Elizabeth SCHOLES daughter age 5 at home born Bradshaw Lancashire 

 Peter SCHOLES son age 3 at home born Tottington Lancashire 

 Sarah SCHOLES daughter age 9 months at home born Tottington Lancashire 
(Reference National Library of NZ Ancestry database 1851 Census Affeside St Anns Tottington Lower End 
Lancashire England ED 1c household 116 under SCHALES) 

 

 
Thomas YATES aged 21 years bachelor occupation Collier residence Radcliffe married 
Ann SCHOLES aged 19 years Spinster residence Radcliffe on 03 November 1856 at the 
Parish Church in the Parish of Radcliffe in the County of Lancaster England.  Ann’s 
father was recorded as James SCHOLES occupation Painter.  There were no details 
recorded for Thomas’s father.  Ann SCHOLES signed the register but Thomas YATES 
made “his X mark”.  The witnesses were Robert BARLOW and James THOMPSON who 
could not write but made “his X mark”.  The minister was Edward STOCK. 
(Reference Registrar Generals Office England marriage 1856 December quarter Bury district volume 8c page 465) 

 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Sarah YATES who was born about 1856 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1856 September quarter Volume 8c page 

381 Bury Bolton district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1856 December quarter 
Volume 8c page 365 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Alice YATES who was born about 1860 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 
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ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1859 June quarter Volume 8C page 416 

Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1860 September quarter Volume 8C page 403 
Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1861 Census 119 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thomas YATES head married age 25 Coal miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Ann YATES wife married age 23 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Sarah YATES daughter age 4 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Alice YATES daughter age 1 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
Also living with the family were 

 Elizabeth YATES lodger married age 30 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Margaret YATES daughter age 8 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Rachel Ann YATES daughter age 5 months born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 William YATES son age 2 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0543039 Page 25 Census 1861 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Mary Jane YATES born about 1861 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1861 June quarter Volume 8c page 458 
Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
 
Thomas and Ann had a son James YATES born about 1864 Radcliffe Lancashire 
England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1863 June quarter Volume 8c page 390 

Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1863 September quarter Volume 8c 
page 414 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Emily YATES born about 1865 or 1866 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1865 March quarter Volume 8c page 476 

Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1866 March quarter Volume 8c page 
469 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
 
Thomas and Ann had a son William YATES born about 1868 Radcliffe Lancashire 
England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1868 June quarter Volume 8c page 431, 

535, & 503 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1868 December quarter 
Volume 8c page 462 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire - There were also 
some birth registrations for 1867 and 1869 
 
The nephew of Thomas and Ann a Frank HAMER was born about 1867 - 68 
Stacksteads Lancashire. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1867 December quarter Volume 9a page 
207 Todmorden Lancashire Yorkshire West Riding West Yorkshire) 
 
Thomas and Ann had a son Robert YATES born about 1871 Radcliffe Lancashire 
England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1870 September quarter Volume 8c page 

443 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1872 December quarter Volume 8c 
page 484 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 
Alice YATES the daughter of Thomas and Ann may have died between 1861-1871 aged 
between 1 and 11 years old at Radcliffe Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK death registration 1870 June quarter age 11 volume 8c 

page 317 Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1862 March quarter volume 8c page 

328 (Bury GML) OR 1863 September quarter volume 8c page 223 (Bury GML) OR 1863 
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September quarter volume 8c page 277 (Bury GML) OR 1865 December quarter volume 
8c page 232 (Bury GML) 
 

1871 Census 16 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thomas YATES head married age 36 Coal miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Ann YATES wife married age 33 born Pilkington Lancashire 

 Sarah YATES daughter age 14 Cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Mary Jane YATES daughter age 9 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 James YATES son age 7 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Emily YATES daughter age 5 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 William YATES son age 3 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Robert YATES son age 9 months born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Frank HAMER boarder orphan age 4 born Stacksteads Lancashire 
(Reference FHC LDS microfilm 0841952 page 4 Census 1871 Bury parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Clara YATES who was born about 1872 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1872 September quarter Volume 8c page 
471 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Henrietta YATES who was born about 1874 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1874 December quarter Volume 8c page 
517 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
 
Thomas and Ann’s grandson Thompson YATES was born on 27 August 1875 at Elton 
Bury Lancashire.  Thompson’s mother was Sarah YATES but the father was not 
mentioned.  Perhaps the father had the surname THOMPSON.  Story handed down 
through generations is that Thompson YATES later settled in Canada. 
(Reference RGO UK birth registration 1875 September quarter Volume 8c page 550 Bury Greater Manchester 
Lancashire) 

 
Thomas and Ann had a son Thomas YATES who was born on 06 December 1875 
Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1876 March quarter Volume 8c page 615 
Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Carrie YATES who was born about 1878 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1876 September quarter Volume 8c page 
578 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Annie YATES who was born about 1880-1881 
Radcliffe Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1880 June quarter Volume 8c page 615 

Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR YATES 1880 September quarter 

Volume 8c page 567 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1880 December 
quarter Volume 8c page 519 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thomas YATES head married age 44 (born about 1837) Coal miner born Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

 Ann YATES wife married age 43 (born about 1838) Ramsbottom Lancashire 
England 

 Mary Jane YATES daughter unmarried age 19 (born about 1862) Cotton operative 
born Radcliffe Lancashire England 
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 James YATES son unmarried age 17 (born about 1864) Coal miner born Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

 Emily YATES daughter unmarried age 15 (born about 1866) Cotton operative born 
Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 William YATES son age 13 (born about 1868) Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Robert YATES son age 10 (born about 1871) Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Clara YATES daughter age 8 (born about 1873) Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Henrietta YATES daughter age 6 (born about 1875) Scholar born Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

 Thomas YATES son age 5 (born about 1876) Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Carrie YATES daughter age 3 (born about 1878) born Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Annie YATES daughter age 6 months (born about 1880) born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Frank HAMER nephew age 13 (born about 1868) Cotton operative born Stacksteads 
Lancashire England 

 Thompson YATES grandson age 5 (born about 1876) Scholar born Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

(Reference FHC LDS microfilm 1341924 page 4 Census 1881 Bury parish ED 11 Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1891 Census 5 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thomas YATES head married age 57 Weighman Coaler born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Ann YATES wife married age 55 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Frank HAMER boarder single age 24 Cop packer born Stacksteads Lancashire 

 Robert YATES son single age 20 Coal miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Clara YATES daughter single age 18 Cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Etty YATES daughter single age 16 cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Thompson YATES boarder single age 15 Cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Thomas YATES son single age 15 Cruler Cotton mill born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Carrie YATES daughter age 12 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Annie YATES daughter age 9 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142 –3 Street Lane) 

 

1891 Census Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 John MILLS head married age 33 Weighman Coal born Lancashire Radcliffe 

 Mary A MILLS wife married age 33 born Lancashire Radcliffe (nee YATES) 

 Herbert MILLS son age 6 born Lancashire Radcliffe 
(Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142) 

 
Thomas YATES born about 1835 died 1892 Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK Death registration 1892 December quarter age 57 
Manchester (1837-1924) Lancashire Volume 8d page 164) 
 

1901 Census 1 Street Lane St Andrews Radcliffe England 

 Ann YATES head widow age 61 retired cotton packer born Ainsworth Lancashire 

 Thompson YATES son single age 25 Loom overlocker cotton born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 Annie YATES daughter single age 20 cotton weavers born Radcliffe Lancashire 
Also daughter Henrietta formerly YATES and her family 

 James FOSTER head married age 27 Loom overlocker hunting born Walshaw 
Lancashire 

 Henrietta FOSTER wife married age 26 Weaver retired born Radcliffe Lancashire 
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 Harold FOSTER son single age 4 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Fred FOSTER son age 9 months born Radcliffe Lancashire 
Also daughter Mary Jane formerly YATES and her family 

 John T MILL head married age 43 Coal miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Mary A MILL wife married age 43 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Herbert MILL son single age 16 Cotton packer born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Family History Centre England 1901 Census PRO RG 13/3648 Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1911 Census 11 Alfred Street Bolton West Ramsbottom England 

 James Isley FOSTER head age 37 married Loam fobler [sic] cotton weaving born 
Walshaw lane Lancashire England 

 Henrietta FOSTER wife age 36 married 15 years 5 children born Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

 Harold FOSTER son age 14 single weaver cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Fred FOSTER son age 10 single at school born Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Frank FOSTER son age 6 single born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 

 Annie FOSTER daughter age 5 single born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 

 Carrie FOSTER daughter age 2 single born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 

 Ann YATES mother-in-law age 73 widow born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 
The dwelling place had 4 rooms, which includes kitchen and bedrooms only 
(Reference findmypast website 1911 Census Bolton West Ramsbottom England schedule 116) 

 
Ann YATES died 1908 Radcliffe England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK Death registration 1908 December quarter age 73 volume 
8c page 323 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) 

OR 
Ann YATES died 1913 Bolton district Greater Manchester Lancashire England age 75 
years (born about 1838)  

ORDER (Reference National Library of NZ Ancestry RGO UK death registration 1913 
June quarter volume 8c page 415 Bolton district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
England age 75 born about 1838) 
 

 
 

Thomas & Ann YATES their children and descendants 
 

1- Sarah YATES born about 1857 Radcliffe Lancashire England married or died before 
1881 England married perhaps Samuel ROTHWELL if so the issue would be 

1-1- Thompson YATES born 27 August 1875 Elton Bury Lancashire England 
#Sarah YATES had a son Thompson YATES who was born on 27 August 1875 at 
Elton Bury Lancashire England.  His mother was Sarah YATES and there was no 
mention of the father on the birth registration perhaps the father had the surname 
THOMPSON reference RGO UK birth registration 1875 September quarter Volume 
8c page 550 Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
#For additional information about Thompson YATES please refer to issue 10 of Ann 
and Thomas YATES as they bought up their grandson as their own son.  Story 
handed down through generations is that Thompson YATES later settled in Canada 

1-2- James Richard ROTHWELL born 1879 England perhaps died 18 May 1949 
Lancashire England perhaps married Eleanor Surname unknown 

1-3- Thomas ROTHWELL born about 1881 England 
 
Sarah YATES was born about 1856 Radcliffe Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1856 September quarter Volume 8c page 

381 Bury Bolton district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1856 December quarter 
Volume 8c page 365 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
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1861 Census 119 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Sarah YATES daughter age 4 born about 1857 Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0543039 Page 25 Census 1861 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1871 Census 16 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Sarah YATES daughter age 14 Cotton weaver born about 1857 Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0841952 Page 4 Census 1871 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Sarah YATES had a son Thompson YATES who was born on 27 August 1875 at Elton 
Bury Lancashire England.  There was no mention of the father on the birth registration 
perhaps the father had the surname THOMPSON.  Story handed down through 
generations is that Thompson YATES later settled in Canada. 
(Reference RGO UK birth registration 1875 September quarter Volume 8c page 550 Bury Greater Manchester 
Lancashire) 

 
For additional information about Thompson YATES please refer to issue 10 of Ann and 
Thomas YATES as they bought up their grandson as their own son. 
 
Sarah YATES married 1877 Bury Lancashire England Samuel ROTHWELL 

ORDER (Reference source RGO UK marriage 1877 December quarter district Bury 
County Lancashire Volume 8c page 624) 
 
Sarah and Samuel had a son James Richard ROTHWELL born 1878 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1878 June quarter 
district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 502) 
 
Sarah and Samuel had a son Thomas ROTHWELL born about 1880 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1880 June quarter 
district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 530) 
 

1881 Census Bolton Road Street Lane Elton Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Samuel ROTHWELL head married age 29 cotton weaver born Tottington Lancashire 

 Sarah ROTHWELL wife married age 24 born about 1857 Radcliffe Lancashire 

 James ROTHWELL son age 2 born Tottington Lancashire 

 Thomas ROTHWELL son age 11 months born Tottington Lancashire 
(Reference Ancestry 1881 census Bolton Road Street Lane Elton Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England ED 11 piece 
3868 folio 136 page 4 & 5) 

 

1891 Census 13 Tile Street St Johns North Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Samuel ROTHWELL head married age 39 cotton weaver born Tottington Lancashire 

 Sarah ROTHWELL wife married age 34 cotton weaver born about 1857 Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 James Richard ROTHWELL son age 12 born Tottington Lancashire 

 Thomas ROTHWELL son age 10 born Tottington Lancashire 
(Reference Ancestry 1891 census 13 Tile Street St Johns North Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England ED 1 piece 3138 
folio 21 page 35) 

 

1901 Census 127 Bury & Bolton Road St Andrew Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Samuel ROTHWELL head married age 49 Calico weaver worker born about 1852 
Tottington Lancashire England 

 Sarah ROTHWELL wife married age 44 years born about 1837 Radcliffe Lancashire 
England  

 James ROTHWELL son single age 22 general labourer worker born about 1879 
Woolfold Lancashire England 

 Thomas ROTHWELL son single age 20 worker up at A calico print works worker 
born about 1881 Woolfold Lancashire England 
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(Reference Ancestry website 1901 census 127 Bury & Bolton Road St Andrew Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 
ED 09 household 224 piece 3648 folio 77 page 39) 

 

1911 Census 81 Higher Market Kearsley Farnworth Lancashire (4 room dwelling) 

 Samuel ROTHWELL head age 59 married chipped Potatoe dealer own account born 
about 1852 Tottington Lancashire England 

 Sarah ROTHWELL wife age 54 married 33 years 2 children living occupation 
assisting in the business own account at home born about 1857 Radcliffe Lancashire 
England  

 James ROTHWELL son single age 32 assisting in the business own account at 
home born about 1879 Woolfold Lancashire England 

 Eleanor BROWN boarder age 25 single Weaver cotton mill worker born Runcorn 
Lancashire England 

(Reference Ancestry website 1911 census 81 Higher Market Kearsley Farnworth Lancashire England registration 
district 461 ED 19 piece 23270) 

 
Samuel ROTHWELL died June 1920 Bolton Lancashire  

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK death registration June 1920 age 68 
born about 1852 district Bolton Lancashire volume 8c page 385) 
 
Sarah ROTHWELL died September 1944 Farnworth Lancashire 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK death registration September 1944 age 
87 born about 1857 district Farnworth Lancashire volume 8c page 336) 
 

 
 

2- Alice YATES born about 1860 Radcliffe Lancashire England and died before 1871 
England 

 
Alice YATES was born about 1860 Radcliffe Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1859 June quarter Volume 8C page 416 

Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1860 September quarter Volume 8C page 403 
Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1861 Census 119 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Alice YATES daughter age 1 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0543039 Page 25 Census 1861 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Alice YATES the daughter of Thomas and Ann may have died between 1861-1871 
Radcliffe Lancashire (Bury GML = Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire) 

ORDER (Reference Alice YATES reference RGO UK death registration born about 1859 
died 1870 June quarter Age 11 volume 8c page 317 Bury Greater Manchester 

Lancashire OR Alice YATES death 1862 March quarter volume 8c page 328 (Bury GML) 

OR Alice YATES death 1863 September quarter volume 8c page 223 (Bury GML) OR 

Alice YATES death 1863 September quarter volume 8c page 277 (Bury GML) OR 1865 
December quarter volume 8c page 232 (Bury GML) 
 

 
 

3- Mary Jane YATES born 1862 Radcliffe Lancashire England died 05 September 1946 

Wellington NZ married 1885 Bury Lancashire England Thomas MILLS born about 
1885 England died in England 

3-1- Mary Ellen MILLS born 1887 Bury Radcliffe England 
3-2- James (Jim) MILLS born 24 April 1887 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England died 03 

May 1975 Wellington New Zealand married 10 September 1918 St John’s 
Farnworth Bolton Lancs. England Clarissa / Clarice HALTON born about 1889 
England died 16 November 1960 Wellington New Zealand  
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#James MILLS Corporal service number 65429 NZEF WWI occupation Milk vendor 
next of kin mother Mrs Mary Jane MILLS address 104 Aro Street Wellington Roll 76 
page 7 reference NZ Defence Force Archives Trentham Military Camp Upper Hutt 
#James MILLS married 1918 Bolton England Clarissa HATTON reference Ancestry 
website RGO UK marriage registration 1918 September quarter district Bolton 
County Lancashire volume 8c page 625 
#James MILLS World War Two service number 2/18442 later 804970 reference NZ 
Defence Force Archives Trentham Military Camp Upper Hutt 
#Clarissa Ann MILLS died 1960 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1960 folio website 1960/35775 age 71 born about 1889 
#Clarissa MILLS Probate files 1960 Wellington High Court reference Archives NZ 
Wellington agency AAOM series 6031 accession W3265 box 309 record 1247/1960 
Item ID R 23056283 
#Clarissa Ann MILLS Wellington case files Coroners inquest 1960 Justice 
Department Wardens Court reference Archives NZ Wellington ACGS series 16321 
box 1600 record COR1960/1231 Item ID R23882329 
#Clarissa MILLS died 16 November 1960 cremated 18 November 1960 Karori 
cemetery Wellington age 70 born about 1890 reference Wellington City Council 
website Karori cemetery database record 19966 
#James MILLS died 1975 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 1975 
folio website 1975/33908 born 24 April 1887 
#James MILLS died 03 May 1975 cremated 07 May 1975 Karori cemetery 
Wellington age 88 born about 1887 reference Wellington City Council website 
Karori cemetery database record 39928 

 
Mary Jane YATES was born about 1862 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1861 June quarter Volume 8c page 458 
Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
 

1871 Census 16 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Mary Jane YATES daughter age 9 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0841952 Page 4 Census 1871 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Mary Jane YATES daughter unmarried age 19 Cotton operative born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Mary Jane YATES married 1885 Bury Lancashire England Thomas MILLS (I was told 
that he was also known as Jack ALEXANDER) 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK marriage registration 1885 June quarter 
Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 689) 
 
Mary Jane and Thomas had a daughter Mary Ellen MILLS born 1887 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1887 June quarter Bury Lancashire 
England Volume 8c page 680) 
 
Mary Jane and Thomas had a son James MILLS was born 1889 Radcliffe Lancashire 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1889 March quarter Bury Lancashire 
England Volume 8c page 574) 
 

1891 Census Back Frenchville Place St Peter South Bury Warth Fold Lancashire 

 Thomas MILLS head married age 30 L General Labourer worker born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 Mary J MILLS wife married age 29 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
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 Mary E MILLS daughter age 5 born Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 James MILLS son age 3 born about 1888 Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Ancestry website 1891 Census Back Frenchville place St Peter South Bury Warth Fold Lancashire 
England ED 14 piece 3137 folio 68 page 2) 

 

1901 Census 102 Presto Street Kearsley St John the Evangelist Bolton Farnworth 
Radcliffe England 

 Thomas MILLS head married age 40 Fried Fish dealer own account at home born 
Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Mary Jane MILLS wife married age 38 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Mary E MILLS daughter single age 15 born Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 James MILLS son single age 13 Grocers assistant worker born about 1888 Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

(Reference Ancestry website 1901 Census Kearsley St John the Evangelist Bolton Farnworth Radcliffe England ED 
3 household 91 piece 3599 folio 88 page 15) 

 
I believe Thomas and Mary’s daughter Mary Ellen MILLS married between 1901 and 
1911. 
 

1911 Census 63 Leach Street Farnworth Bolton Lancashire England (dwelling 5 rooms) 

 Thomas MILLS head age 50 married 25 years Chipped Potatoe Dealer own account 
at home born about 1861 Radcliffe Lancashire England  

 Mary Jane MILLS wife age 49 married 25 years had 2 children still living occupation 
assisting in the Business own account at home born about 1862 Radcliffe Lancashire 

 James MILLS son age 23 single occupation spindle fly maker iron foundry worker 
born about Radcliffe Lancashire  

(Reference Ancestry website 1911 Census 63 Leach Street Farnworth Bolton Lancashire England registration 
district 461 ED 3 Piece 23254) 

 
Thomas MILLS died 1913 Bolton Lancashire England  

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK death registration 1913 September 
quarter district Bolton County Lancashire volume 8c page 412 age 52 born about 1861) 
 
Mary Jane MILLS and her son James MILLS left England around 1913-14 and settled in 
New Zealand.  Mary Jane MILLS lived in Korokoro Wellington New Zealand 
 
1914-1918 World War One 
When Mary Jane’s son James MILLS enlisted in World War One service number 65429 
he stated that he had resided in New Zealand for 4 years.  This would mean that he 
arrived in New Zealand about 1913.  He stated that his mother had been in NZ for 5 
years making her arrival about 1912 and his father never came to NZ.  His next of kin 
was Mrs Mary Jane MILLS (mother) address 104 Aro Street Wellington, which is the 
same so he must have been living with his mother at the time.  James also enlisted in 
World War Two service number 2/18442 later 804970 where he was living in 17 Ava 
Street Petone.  While on overseas service James married Clarice in 1918 before 
returning to New Zealand. 
 
1928 Hutt Supplementary Electoral Roll 

 James MILLS 5 Ava Street Petone Confectioner 

 Clarice 5 Ava Street Petone Married 
(Reference Registrar General Officer Research Room NZ Electoral Rolls) 

 
Mary Jane MILLS died 05 September 1946 Wellington New Zealand 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ death registration 1946 folio website 1946/25822 age 86 
years born about 1860) 
 
Mary Jane MILLS probate files 1947 Wellington High Court 
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ORDER (Reference Archives NZ Wellington agency AAOM series 6031 accession 
W3265 box 2 record 0196/1947 Item ID R23031379) 
 

 
 

4- James Thomas / Thomson (Jim) YATES born 1863 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire 
England died 17 June 1941 Wellington New Zealand married 1883 Bury Lancashire 

England Jane OPENSHAW born 1866 Bury Lancashire England died 28 September 
1932 Wellington New Zealand 

4-1- Herbert (Bert) YATES born 1884 Bury Lancashire England died 1976 Hamilton New 
Zealand married 1929 New Zealand Amy Bertha PARKER born about 1878 died 
1958 Hamilton New Zealand 
#Herbert YATES born 1884 Bury Lancashire England reference Ancestry website 
RGO UK birth registration 1884 June quarter district Bury County Lancashire 
volume 8c page 575 
#1891 Census 30 Rothwell Street Regent Road St Clement Salford Radcliffe 
Lancashire England ED 34 piece 3225 folio 93 page 51 

 Herbert YATES son age 7 occupation cotton weaver born about 1883 Bury 
Lancashire England 

#1901 Census 40a Bank Top St Batholomew Radcliffe Lancashire England ED 15 
household 268 piece 3649 folio 108 page 42 

 Herbert YATES son age 16 occupation apprentice machine fitter worker born 
Bury England 

 #Herbert YATES milk vendor 460 Adelaide Road 1914 & 1919 Wellington South 
Electoral Roll reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Rolls page 136 
number 6742 & page 180 number 8708 

#Herbert YATES dairyman 12 Palm Grove 1911 Wellington South Electoral Roll 
reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Rolls page 19 number 9686 
#Herbert YATES married 1929 New Zealand Amy Bertha PARKER reference RGO 
NZ marriage registration 1929 folio website 1929/3639 
#Amy Bertha YATES died 1958 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1958 folio website 1958/24390 age 80 born about 1878 
#Amy Bertha YATES age 80 died 02 October 1958 buried 06 October 1958 
Hamilton Park cemetery CHRRY-02-61 Tongue & Scrimshaw Funeral Director 
#Herbert YATES died 1976 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1976 folio website 1976/28207 born 23 March 1884 
#Herbert YATES age 91 died 01 January 1976 buried 05 January 1976 Hamilton 
Park cemetery CHRRY-02-60James R Hill Funeral Director (Amy Bertha) 
#Herbert YATES retired farmer Hamilton 1976 probate files Hamilton High Court 
reference Archives NZ Auckland Office item ID R16609352 agency BCDG series 
4421 accession A1492 box 983 record 33/1976 record type text 

4-2- Florrie / Florence YATES born 20 March 1893 or 19 June 1893 Bury Lancashire 
England died 1982 Wellington New Zealand married 1918 New Zealand William 
Charles BROWN born 20 November 1898 died 1974 Wellington New Zealand 
#Florrie YATES born 1893 Bury Lancashire England reference Ancestry website 
RGO UK birth registration 1893 September quarter district Bury County Lancashire 
volume 8c page 604 
#1901 Census 40a Bank Top St Batholomew Radcliffe Lancashire England ED 15 
household 268 piece 3649 folio 108 page 42 

 Florrie YATES daughter age 7 born Bury Lancashire England 
#1911 Census 40a Bank Top Radcliffe Bury Radcliffe England (4 room dwelling) 
district 462 ED 14 piece 23542 

 Florrie YATES daughter age 17 single Apprentice Cooturner [sic] worker born 
Bury Lancashire 

#Florence YATES married 1918 New Zealand William Charles BROWN reference 
RGO NZ marriage registration 1918 folio 2028 website 1918/2464 
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#Florence BROWN occupation married & William Charles BROWN occupation 
salesman residence 74 Devonshire Road 1928 Wellington East Electoral Roll 
reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Rolls number 12340 & 12353 
#Florence BROWN married & William Charles BROWN inspector residence 74 
Devonshire Road 1946 Wellington East Electoral Roll reference Ancestry website 
New Zealand Electoral Rolls number 1527 & 1568 
#William Charles BROWN died 1974 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1974 folio website 1974/40191 born 20 November 1898 
#William Charles BROWN died buried 04 September1974 Makara cemetery 
section 01/4a plot 2/N Lynchgate Funeral Director record 14906 reference 
Wellington City Council website cemetery database 
#Florence BROWN died 1982 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1982 folio website 1982/51271 born 19 June 1893 
#Florence BROWN died buried 08 November 1982 Makara cemetery section 
01/4a plot 2/N Lynchgate Funeral Director reference number 8615 Wellington City 
Council website cemetery database 

4-2-1- Keith William BROWN born 06 December 1918 New Zealand died 1983 New 
Zealand married New Zealand 
#Keith William BROWN died 1983 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1983 folio website 1983/41393 born 06 December 1918 

4-2-1-1- Garry BROWN born New Zealand died young age about 5 years New Zealand 
4-2-1-2- Male living BROWN 
4-2-2- Ngaire BROWN born New Zealand died young Wellington New Zealand 
4-3- Emily Jane YATES born 04 January 1896 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England died 

02 November 1983 Elizabeth Memorial Home Wellington New Zealand married 10 
January 1917 Island Bay New Zealand Montague Fritz ROWLAND born 20 July 
1893 Christchurch New Zealand died 01 February 1966 Wellington New Zealand 
#Emily YATES born 1896 Bury Lancashire England reference Ancestry website 
RGO UK birth registration 1896 December quarter district Bury County Lancashire 
volume 8c page 646 
#Emily YATES married 10 January 1917 Island Bay New Zealand Montague Fritz 
ROWLAND reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1917 folio 0350 website 
1917/6648 
#Montague Fritz ROWLAND ex-service man World War One (1914-1918) service 
number 65453 
#Montague Fritz ROWLAND died 1966 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1966 folio website 1966/28320 age 72 born about 1894 
#Emily Jane ROWLAND died 1983 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1983 folio website 1983/52744 born 04 January 1896 

4-3-1- Joyce Emily ROWLAND born 16 January 1918 Wellington New Zealand died 12 
October 2012 Christchurch New Zealand married New Zealand Alec Leighton 
MCMILLAN born 06 December 1916 died 1997 New Zealand 
#Alex Leighton MCMILLAN died 1997 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1997 folio website 1997/54806 born 06 December 1916 
#Joyce Emily MCMILLAN died 2012 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 2012 folio website 2012/26334 born 16 January 1918 

4-3-2- Montague James ROWLAND born 20 February 1921 Timaru New Zealand Killed 
in Action 10 July 1943 during World War Two 
#Montague James ROWLAND World War Two RNZAF 401781 
#Montague James ROWLAND died reference RGO NZ World War Two (1939-
1945) death registration 1945 folio website 1945/42229 age not recorded 

4-3-3- Male living ROWLAND married Female living CLIMO 
4-3-3-1- Female Living ROWLAND 
4-3-3-2- Female Living ROWLAND 
4-3-4- Male ROWLAND married Female 
4-4- Annie / Anne YATES born 12 January 1901 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England died 

Wanganui New Zealand 1
st
 married 31 August 1921 Wellington New Zealand 
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Arthur Baden COTTRELL born 07 September 1900 Invercargill New Zealand died 
1965 Waikanae New Zealand (owned a shop in Hastings or Petone) 2

nd
 married 

Harold John THOMAS born about 1899 died 1970 New Zealand 3
rd

 married Jim 
STEVENS born died  
#Annie YATES married 31 August 1921 Wellington New Zealand Arthur Baden 
COTTRELL reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1921 folio 6186 
#Arthur Baden COTTRELL died 1965 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1965 folio website 1965/38627 age 64 born about 1901 
#Annie COTTRELL formerly YATES 2

nd
 married Harold John THOMAS 

#Harold John THOMAS died 1970 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1970 folio website 1970/40926 age 71 born about 1899 
#Harold John THOMAS died 01 May 1970 cremated 04 May 1970 Karori cemetery 
Wellington age 71 born about 1899 record 32256 
#Annie THOMAS ex COTTRELL formerly YATES 3

rd
 married Jim STEVENS 

4-4-1- Violet COTTRELL born about died 03 October 2014 Greymouth Hospital New 
Zealand and Male PARKER and Male MCLAUGHLIN and Male MANSON and 
Male McCLEERY 

4-4-1-1- Male living MCLAUGHLIN/MANSON and Female living COTTRELL 
4-4-1-1-1- Female living MANSON 
4-4-1-1-2- Male living MANSON 

4-4-1-2- Female living MCLAUGHLIN / MANSON and Male HAWKINS 
4-4-1-2-1- Male living HAWKINS and Female living BERRYMAN 
4-4-1-2-2- Male living HAWKINS and Female living HUNTER 
4-4-1-2-2-0- Female living TEMPLEMAN 
4-4-1-2-2-0- Female living HUNTER / HAWKINS 
4-4-1-2-3-0- Male living HAWKINS 
4-4-1-3- Male living MANSON 
4-5- Fred YATES born 12 January 1904 Lancashire England died 14 November 1974 

Wellington New Zealand married 28 March 1925 Christchurch New Zealand Mavis 
Jean JONES born 1908 died 1957 New Zealand 
#Fred YATES born 1904 Bury Lancashire England reference Ancestry website 
RGO UK birth registration 1904 March quarter district Bury County Lancashire 
volume 8c page 638 
#Fred YATES married 28 March 1925 Christchurch New Zealand Mavis Jean 
JONES reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1925 folio 00966 
#Fred YATES service man WWII (1939-1945) service number 610284 
#Fred YATES in 1940s lived 10 Merton Terrace Kelburn Wellington New Zealand 
#Mavis Jean YATES died 1957 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1957 folio website 1957/26084 age 49 born about 1908 
#Fred YATES died 1974 New Zealand refer4ence RGO NZ death registration 
1974 folio website 1974/43881 born 12 January 1904 
#Fred YATES died 14 November 1974 Wellington New Zealand buried 18 
November 1974 Old Taita Cemetery Lower Hutt New Zealand 

4-5-1- Male living YATES 
4-5-2- Male living YATES 
4-5-3- Female living YATES 
4-5-4- Female living YATES 
4-6- Child YATES born England died England 
4-7- Male YATES born about 1913 New Zealand details unknown 
 
James YATES was born about 1864 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1863 June quarter Volume 8c page 390 

Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1863 September quarter Volume 8c 
page 414 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1871 Census 16 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 
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 James YATES son age 7 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0841952 Page 4 Census 1871 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 James YATES son unmarried age 17 Coal miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Jane OPENSHAW was born 1866 Bury Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1866 September 
quarter district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 367) 
 
James Thompson YATES married 1883 Bury Lancashire England Jane OPENSHAW 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK marriage registration 1883 December quarter district Bury 
County Lancashire England volume 8c page 667) 
 
James and Jane had a son Herbert YATES born about 1884 Bury Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1884 June quarter 
district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 575) 
 

1891 Census 31 Rothwell Street St Clement Salford Lancashire England (under PTES) 

 James Thompson YATES head married age 27 cotton Twister worker born about 
1864 Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Jane YATES wife married age 25 Cotton Weaver born about 1866 Bury Lancashire 

 Herbert YATES son single age 7 Scholar born about 1884 Bury Lancashire England 
(Reference Ancestry website 1891 Census Regent Road St Clement Salford Lancashire England ED 34 Piece 3225 
folio 93 page 51 transcribed under PTES not YATES) 

 
James and Jane had a daughter Florrie YATES born 1893 Bury Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1893 September 
quarter district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 604) 
 
James and Jane had a daughter Emily YATES born 1896 Bury Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration1896 March quarter 
district Bury County Lancashire England volume 8c page 646) 
 
James and Jane had a daughter Annie YATES born 1901 Bury Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1901 March quarter 
district Bury County Lancashire England volume 8c page 598) 
 

1901 Census 40a Bank Top St Batholomew Radcliffe Bury Lancashire England 

 James T YATES head married age 37 years Cotton Warp dresser worker born about 
1864 Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Jane YATES wife married age 35 years born about 1866 Bury Lancashire England 

 Herbert YATES son age 16 years apprentice Machine Fitter born about 1885 Bury 
Lancashire England 

 Florrie YATES daughter age 7 born Bury Lancashire England 

 Emily YATES age 5 years born Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Annie YATES age 2 months born Radcliffe Lancashire England 
(Reference Ancestry website 1901 Census 40a Bank Top St Batholomew Radcliffe Bury Lancashire England ED 15 
household 268 piece 3649 folio 108 page 42) 

 
James and Jane had a son Fred YATES born 1904 Bury Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1904 district Bury 
County Lancashire volume 8c page 638) 
 

1911 Census 40a Bank Top Radcliffe Bury Lancashire England (4 room dwelling) 
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 James Thompson YATES head age 47 married Cotton Wrap Dresser worker born 
about 1864 Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Jane YATES wife married age 45 married children 6 5 living 1 deceased Grocery and 
Confectionary own account born about 1866 Bury Lancashire England 

 Florrie YATES daughter age 17 single apprentice Costumier worker born Bury 
Lancashire 

 Emily YATES daughter age 15 single Cotton weaver worker born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 Annie YATES daughter age 10 School born Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Fred YATES son age 7 born Radcliffe Lancashire England 
(Reference Ancestry website 1911 Census 40a Bank Top Radcliffe Bury Lancashire England registration district 462 
ED 14 piece 23542) 

 
James Thomson and Jane YATES were the 2

nd
 member of the Yates family to arrive in 

New Zealand.  They arrived on the “Arawa” on 28 November 1913 from London England 
to Wellington NZ. 

ORDER (Reference National Archives of NZ Wellington microfilm T5375 Agency SS 
series 1 item 519 & Agency SS series 1 item 532) 
 
Port embarked London Port arrived Wellington ship Arawa 

 Mr YATES age 49 Labourer Port Wellington  

 Mrs YATES age 48 housewife Port Wellington 

 Florence YATES age 20 Port Wellington 

 Emily YATES age 17 Port Wellington 

 Annie YATES age 11 English Port Wellington 

 Fred YATES age 9 English port Wellington 
(Reference Family Search website New Zealand Immigration passengers lists 1855-1973 Wellington and other 
ports) 

 
James YATES his wife and children embarked on the “Arawa” at Port London England 
on 09 October 1913 and arrived port Wellington New Zealand on 28 November 1913.  
The passenger list records: 

 Jas YATES Farming age 49  

 Mrs YATES wife age 48 

 Florrie YATES daughter age 20 

 Emily YATES daughter age 17 

 Annie YATES daughter age 11 

 Fred YATES son age 9 
(Reference findmypast website immigration section) 

 
1919 Wellington Suburbs James YATES 
1928 James YATES 101 Daniell Street 
1930 James YATES Newtown/Johnsonville/ Makara 

SEARCH AGAIN (Reference National Library NZ microfiche of NZ Electoral rolls) 
 
Jane YATES age 67 years died 28 September 1932 Wellington region and was buried at 
Karori cemetery 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ death registration 1932 folio and web reg. 1932/8951) 
 
James Thomas/Thompson YATES age 78 years died 17 June 1941 Wellington region 
and was buried at Karori cemetery 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ death registration 1941 folio and web reg. 1941/19910 
under James Thompson Yates) 
 
Karori Cemetery Wellington 10/B/05/009 
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In loving memory of Jane the beloved wife of James Thomas YATES died 28 
September 1932 aged 67 years.  A beloved friend of Eliza MORGAN.  James 
Thomas beloved husband of Jane YATES died 17 June 1941 aged 78years. 
“Re-united” 

(Reference National Library of NZ microfiche of New Zealand Cemetery transcripts) 

 

 
 

5- Emily YATES born about 1866 Radcliffe Lancashire England died 19 September 

1915 Tasman Street Wellington New Zealand married about 1884 England Arthur 

KETTLEWELL born about 1863 Bury Lancashire England died October 1903 Elton 
Bury Lancashire England 

5-1- Lily KETTLEWELL born 1884 Bury Lancashire England married 1907 Bury 
Lancashire Stanley BRADDOCK or George ROBERTSON 
#Lily KETTLEWELL born 1884 Bury Lancashire reference Ancestry website RGO 
UK birth registration 1884 September quarter district Bury County Lancashire 
volume 8c page 560 (Not Sure) 
#Lily KETTLEWELL married 1907 Bury Lancashire Stanley BRADDOCK or George 
ROBERTSON reference Ancestry website RGO UK Marriage registration 1907 
March quarter district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 776 (Not Sure) 

5-2- Percy KETTLEWELL born 20 December 1885 Bury Lancashire England died 24 
December 1917 Cambridge (web reg. 1917/11424) after discharge from WWI 
married 28 July 1915 Kelburn Wellington New Zealand Daisy DENNER 
#Percy KETTELWELL born 1886 Bury Lancashire England reference Ancestry 
website RGO UK birth registration 1886 March quarter district Bury County 
Lancashire volume 8c page 584 
#WWI NZ Rifle Brigade Rifleman service number 41574 records state that he had 
resided in NZ for 5 years making arrival time in NZ about 1911 and his mother 2 
year making her date of arrival in NZ about 1914 
#Percy KETTLEWELL married 28 July 1915 Kelburn Wellington New Zealand 
Daisy DENNER reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1915 folio 05813  
#Percy KETTLEWELL died 1917 Cambridge reference RGO NZ death registration 
1917 folio website 1917/11424 age 31 born about 1886 
#New Zealand Roll of Honour In Memoriam Kettlewell In loving memory pf Private 
P Kettlewell who died at Cambridge on the 24

th
 December 1917 reference National 

Library of NZ Papers past website Evening Post newspaper 27 December 1921 
page 1 
#In Memoriam KETTLEWELL In loving memory of Private Percy Kettlewell NZEF 
who died at Cambridge Christmas 1917 One of the best reference National Library 
of NZ Papers past website Evening Post newspaper 27 December 1926 page 1 
#Daisy KETTLEWELL married 1924 New Zealand Edgar WILLIAMS reference 
RGO NZ marriage registration 1924 folio website 1924/4217 

5-2-1- Hazel KETTLEWELL born 05 May 1916 Wellington New Zealand died 1981 New 
Zealand married 1935 New Zealand Roy Kitchener KENNEDY born 16 January 
1915 died 1992 New Zealand New Zealand 
#Hazel KETTLEWELL married 1935 New Zealand Roy Kitchener KENNEDY 
reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1935 folio 03995 
#Hazel KENNEDY died 1981 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death registration 
1981 folio website 1981/50053 born 05 May 1916 
#Roy Kitchener KENNEDY died 1992 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1992 folio website 1992/49587 born 16 January 1915 

5-3- Frank KETTLEWELL born 11 April 1888 Bury Lancashire England died February 
1957 New Zealand married 29 November 1916 Wellington New Zealand Hazel 
Annie / Annie Hazel LECKIE born 27 August 1894 Auckland New Zealand died 
November 1956 New Zealand 
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#Frank KETTLEWELL born 1888 Bury Lancashire England reference Ancestry 
website RGO UK birth registration 1888 June quarter district Bury county 
Lancashire volume 8c page 580 
#Frank KETTLEWELL occupation driver 200 Vivian Street 1911 Wellington 
Central Electoral Roll number 4682 reference Ancestry website New Zealand 
Electoral Roll 
#Frank was Ex Service man WWI service number 43437 records state he had 
been in NZ for 8 years making date of arrival about 1908 and his mother 2 year 
making her date of arrival in NZ about 1914 
#Frank KETTLEWELL married 1916 New Zealand Hazel Annie LECKIE reference 
RGO NZ marriage registration 1916 folio website 1916/1677 
#Hazel Annie KETTLEWELL died 1956 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1956 folio website 1956/28855 age 62 born about 1894 
#Frank KETTLEWELL died 1957 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1957 folio website 1957/22354 age 69 born about 1888 

5-3-1- Lily Mavis KETTLEWELL born 29 May 1919 Island Bay Wellington New Zealand 
died 2006 New Zealand married 1947 New Zealand James Roberts PUGH born 
18 January 1917 Picton New Zealand died 02 October 1973 Lower Hutt New 
Zealand 
#Lily Mavis KETTLEWELL married 1947 New Zealand James Robert PUGH 
reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1947 folio 02107 
#James Robert PUGH died 1973 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1973 folio website 1973/46051 born 16 January 1917 
#Lily Mavis PUGH formerly KETTLEWELL died 2006 reference RGO NZ death 
registration 2006 website 2006/11223 born 29 May 1919 

5-3-2- Jack KETTLEWELL born 10 April 1922 Wellington New Zealand married 26 
September 1953 Wellington New Zealand Elizabeth Barrett McLachlin (Beth) 
MOODY born 22 May 1927 
#Jack KETTLEWELL married 1953 New Zealand Elizabeth (Beth) Barrett 
McLachlin MOODY reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1953 folio 13139 
#Ex Service man Jack KETTLEWELL service number WWII 14347 father 
recorded as Frank Kettlewell 

5-3-2-1- Jack KETTLEWELL born 01 August 1956 Wellington died 17 February 1979 
Wellington never married 

5-3-2-2- Male KETTLEWELL married Female BAILEY 
5-3-2-2-1- Female KETTLEWELL 
5-3-2-2-2- Female KETTLEWELL 
5-3-2-3- Male KETTLEWELL married Female YOUNG 
5-3-2-3-1- Female KETTLEWELL 
5-3-2-4- Female KETTLEWELL 
5-3-2-5- Female KETTLEWELL 
5-3-3- Colin KETTLEWELL born 22 May 1928 Wellington New Zealand died 1989 New 

Zealand married 1956 New Zealand Female HOOK 
#Colin KETTLEWELL married 1956 New Zealand Female HOOK reference RGO 
NZ marriage registration 1956 folio 01700 
#Colin KETTLEWELL died 1989 New Zealand reference RGO NZ death 
registration 1989 folio website 1989/46635 born 22 May 1928 

5-4- Alice KETTLEWELL born 1890 Bury Lancashire England died December 1902 
Bury Lancashire England 
#Alice KETTLEWELL born 1890 Bury Lancashire England reference Ancestry 
website RGO UK birth registration 1890 March quarter district Bury county 
Lancashire volume 8c page 597 
#Alice KETTLEWELL died 1902 Bury Lancashire reference Ancestry website RGO 
UK death registration 1902 December quarter district Bury County Lancashire 
England volume 8c page 343 
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#Alice KETTLEWELL died 1902 age 12 years address Elton buried 01 December 
1902 All Saints Elton Bury Lancashire by Vicar reference Ancestry website 
Manchester Deaths & Burials 1813-1985 page 160 number 1279 
BG127.L171/1/3/5 

 
Emily YATES was born about 1866 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1866 March quarter Volume 8c page 469 

Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1865 March quarter Volume 8c page 
476 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1871 Census 16 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Emily YATES daughter age 5 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0841952 Page 4 Census 1871 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Emily YATES daughter unmarried age 15 Cotton operative born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Emily YATES married Arthur KETTLEWELL 1884 in England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK marriage registration 1884 March quarter Volume 8c page 
577 Bury Greater Manchester Lancashire) 
 
Emily and Arthur had a daughter Lily KETTLEWELL born 1884 Bury Lancashire 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1884 September 
quarter district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 560) (Not Sure) 
 
Emily and Arthur had a son Percy KETTLEWELL born 20 December 1885 Bury 
Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1886 March quarter 
district Bury County Lancashire volume 8c page 584) 
 
Emily and Arthur had a son Frank KETTLEWELL born 1888 Bury Lancashire 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1888 June quarter 
district Bury county Lancashire volume 8c page 580) 
 
Emily and Arthur had a daughter Alice KETTLEWELL born 1890 Bury Lancashire 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK birth registration 1890 March quarter 
district Bury county Lancashire volume 8c page 597) 
 

1891 Census 4 Coal Pit Road St Andrew Ainsworth Elton Bury Lancashire England 

 Arthur KETTLEWELL head married age 27 trade Z born about 1864 Elton Lancashire 

 Emily KETTLEWELL wife married age 25 Cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Percy KETTLEWELL son age 5 born Elton Lancashire  

 Frank KETTLEWELL son age 3 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Alice KETTLEWELL daughter age 1 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Ancestry website 1891 Census 4 Coal Pit Road St Andrew Ainsworth Elton Bury Lancashire England ED 
11 piece 3142 folio 132 page 20) 

 

1901 Census 21 Ainsworth Road St Stephen Elton Bury Lancaster England 

 Arthur KETTLEWELL head married age 38 General Labourer worker born about 
1863 Bury Lancashire England 

 Emily KETTLEWELL wife married age 35 Cotton weaver worker born about 1866 
Bury Lancashire England 

 Percy KETTLEWELL son single age 15 General labourer at paper mill worker born 
bury Lancashire 
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 Frank KETTLEWELL son age 12 Cotton spinners block tented hay trimmer worker 
born Bury Lancashire 

 Alice KETTLEWELL daughter age 11 born Bury Lancashire 
(Reference Ancestry website 1901 census 21 Ainsworth Road St Stephen Elton Bury Lancaster England ED 4 
household 184 piece 3636 folio 88 page 28) 

 
Arthur KETTLEWELL died 1903 Bury Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference Ancestry website RGO UK death registration 1903 December 
quarter age 41 born about 1862 district Bury County Lancashire Volume 8c page 375) 
 
Arthur KETTLEWELL died 1903 age 41 from 121 Wood Street Elton Bury and was 
buried 21 October 1903 All Saint church parish Elton Manchester England by Vicar 
(Reference Ancestry website Manchaster deaths and burials 1813-1985 page 184 record 1467 number 
GB127.L171/1/3/5) 

 

SEARCH (Reference Archives NZ Wellington shipping records for Frank KETTLEWELL 
arrived in New Zealand around 1908 and before he appeared on the 1911 Electoral Roll 
 
P (Percy) KETTLEWELL arrived in Wellington 02 April 1912 on the “Remua”. 

CHECK AGAIN (Reference Archives of NZ Wellington microfilm 5374? SS1/518 Apr-Jun 
IP) 

SEARCH (Reference Archives NZ Wellington shipping records for Emily KETTLEWELL 
who arrived about 1913/14 in Wellington NZ. 
 
1914 Wellington Central Electoral Roll  

 Emily KETTLEWELL widow 68 Tasman Street (2787) 

 Frank KETTELWELL dairyman 68 Tasman Street (2788) 

 Percy KETTLEWELL driver 68 Tasman Street (2789) 
(Reference Ancestry website New Zealand Electoral Roll) 

 
Emily KETTLEWELL aged 50 years born England widow died on 19 September 1915 at 
68 Tasman Street Wellington NZ.  Her parents were recorded as Ann formerly HAMER 
and James YATES occupation Miner.  Cause of death was Pneumonia 14 days 
Exhaustion as certified by Dr J EWART who last saw her on 18 September.  She had 
resided in NZ for 2½ years making her arrival in NZ about 1913.  She was buried on 21 
September at Karori Cemetery by the Anglican minister Rev S OGDEN.  The death 
registration records that she was married aged 18 years in England to Arthur 
KETTLEWELL and her living issue were 2 males aged 28 & 26 years and 1 female aged 
31 years.  The death was registered on 23 September 1915 by Undertaker Edward 
Morrison [sic] of Wellington.  The registrar was M P Althorpe [sic]. 
(Reference RGO NZ death registration 1915 folio 2108 line 15 website 1915/6185 Wellington district) 

 
NOTE; Emily death registration stated that her mother was Ann HAMER which is an 
error but it is interesting as a Fred HAMER lived with her parents and was recorded as a 
[1] nephew and [2] orphan on different censuses.  There has to be some family 
connection. 
 

Kettlewell - In loving memory of Emily Kettlewell who died on the 19
th
 September 1915 

Until the day break and the shadows flee away inserted by Q Kettlewell 
(Reference National Library of NZ Papers past website Evening Post newspaper 20 September 1918 page 1) 

 
Karori Cemetery Wellington 
Emily is buried at the Cemetery Wellington.  Her headstone reads: 

In Loving Memory of Our dear mother Emily KETTLEWELL who died 19 
September 1915 age 50 years.  “Peace Perfect Peace” 

(Reference New Zealand Society of Genealogists Inc. Index on CD ROM) 

 



www.lynly.gen.nz/index.htm 

Yates chart 8-9 compiled by Lynly Lessels Yates New Zealand updated 11/21/2016 20 

 
 

6- William YATES born about 1868 Radcliffe Lancashire England died 1940 England 

married 1890 Lancashire England Catherine Ann NUTTALL born 11 February 1870 
Bury Lancashire England 

6-1- William YATES born about 1891 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire (coal miner) 

6-2- Henrietta YATES born about 1892 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire died England married 
27 June 1914 Bolton Lancashire England Percy SHIPPERBOTTOM born about 
1894 died England 
#Henrietta YATES age 22 years spinster residence 28 Gloster Street and Percy 
SHIPPERBOTTOM age 20 years Collier bachelor residence 7 Halton Street 
married 27 June 1914 St Peter Bolton Lancashire England.  Bride’s father was 
William Yates Collier and Groom’s father was Thomas Shipperbottom Collier.  
Witnesses were James Yates and Betsy Atherton.  Married by Banns by T A 
Chapman Vicar reference Manchester Library microfilm of Register of Marriages 
1902-1914 page 247 entry 493  

6-2-1- Percy SHIPPERBOTTOM born 26 October 1915 England died 2004 place 
unknown married details unknown 
#Percy served in WW2 

6-2-1-1- Male living SHIPPERBOTTOM 

6-3- James Edward YATES born 19 August 1896 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire (Coal 
miner) died 02 December 1971 England (served WWI had both legs amputated) 

married 14 April 1951 England Sarah Alice RIGBY born 19 August 1897 England 
died 26 May 1991 England 

6-3-1- Catherine YATES born 12 January 1922 England died about 1951 age 29 from 
TB England 

6-3-2- Male YATES and Female ALLANSON 
6-3-2-1- Female YATES and Male KOTECKI 

6-4- Sarah Ellen YATES born about 1898-99 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire 

6-5- Wilfred YATES born 1903 Bury Lancashire (Game Keeper) 
 
William YATES was born about 1868 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1868 June quarter Volume 8c page 431, 

535, & 503 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire) OR 1868 December quarter 
Volume 8c page 462 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1871 Census 16 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 William YATES son age 3 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0841952 Page 4 Census 1871 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 William YATES son age 13 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Catherine Ann NUTTALL was born about 11 February 1870.  Her mother was Betty 
NUTTALL 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1870 March quarter Bury Greater 
Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 514) 
 
William YATES married 1890 Bury Radcliffe Lancashire Catherine Ann NUTTALL 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK marriage registration 1890 March quarter Bury Greater 
Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 628 
 
William and Catherine had a son William YATES who was born about 1890 Radcliffe 
Lancashire 
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ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1891 March quarter Bury Greater 
Manchester Lancashire Volume 8c page 627 
 

1891 Census Cardigan Street Bury Radcliffe 

 William YATES head married age 23 Coal miner underground worker born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 Catherine A YATES wife married age 21 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 William YATES son age 3 months born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference National Library NZ Ancestry 1891 census Bury Radcliffe St Andrew Lancashire ED8 England) 

 
William and Catherine had a daughter Henrietta YATES born about 1892 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1891 December quarter Bury Greater 
Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 637 
 
William and Catherine had a son James Edward Yates who was born in 1896 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1896 September quarter Bury district 
Greater Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 614 
 
William and Catherine had a daughter Sarah Ellen YATES born about 1898 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1898 December quarter Bury Greater 
Manchester Lancashire volume 8c page 628 
 

1901 Census 25 Back Bury Road Ainsworth Bury Heywood Radcliffe 

 William YATES head married age 33 Coal driver born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Catherine A YATES wife married age 31 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 William YATES son age 10 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Henrietta YATES daughter age 9 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 James Edward YATES son age 4 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Sarah Ellen YATES daughter age 2 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference National Library NZ Ancestry 1901 census Ainsworth Christchurch Lancashire ED17 England) 

 
William and Catherine had a son Wilfred YATES born 1903 Bury Lancashire 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1903 September quarter Bury Lancashire 
England volume 8c page 626) 
 

1911 Census 25 Smethurst Street Tonge Bolton Lancashire England (5 rooms) 

 William YATES head age 43 married 21 years Coal miner Hewer worker born about 
1868 Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Catherine YATES wife age 41 married 5 children all living born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 William YATES son age 20 single coal miner Hewer worker born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 Henrietta YATES daughter age 19 single Heald knitter worker born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 James Edward YATES son age 14 slating down Bleach work worker born Radcliffe 
Lancashire 

 Sarah Ellen YATES daughter age 12 school born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Wilfred YATES son age 7 school born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Ancestry website 1911 Census 25 Smethurst Street Tonge Bolton Lancashire England registration 
district 461 ED 7 piece 23356) 

 

SEARCH RGO UK death registration = William and Catherine A YATES 
 

 
 

7- Robert YATES born about 1871 Radcliffe Lancashire England married September 
1896 England Alice MATHER unknown 
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7-1- Thomas YATES born about 1897 Radcliffe Lancashire England died England 
married November 1919 St Peters Bury England Maggie JENKINS born England 
died England 

7-1-1- Irene YATES born 1924 England died September 1937 England  
7-1-2- Ronald YATES born 1926 England died 19 April 1958 Crumpsall Hospital 

Manchester England married 21 February 1948 St Mary’s Nuthurst Road Moston 
Alice PARKES born (Alice Yates widow remarried) 

7-1-2-1- Female living YATES and Male living SMITHIES  
7-2- James YATES born about 1902 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
7-3- Robert YATES born about 1906 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
7-4- Harry YATES born about 1908 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
 
Robert YATES was born about 1871 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1870 September quarter Volume 8c page 

443 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1872 December quarter Volume 8c 
page 484 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1871 Census 16 Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Robert YATES son age 9 months born Radcliffe Lancashire 
 (Reference FHC Microfilm 0841952 Page 4 Census 1871 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Robert YATES son age 10 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1891 Census 5 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Robert YATES son single age 20 Coal miner born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142 –3 Street Lane) 

 
Robert YATES married Alice MATHER September 1896 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK marriage registration about September 1896 
 

1901 Census 6 Bank Top St Bartholmew Radcliffe England 

 Robert YATES head married age 29 Cotton dresser born Lancashire Radcliffe 

 Alice YATES wife married age 27 born Lancashire Radcliffe 

 Thomas YATES son age 3 born Lancashire Radcliffe 

 Joseph MATHER brother-in-law single age 20 Machine winder born Lancashire 
Radcliffe 

(Reference 1901 Census St Bartholmew Radcliffe England [PRO] RG 13/3649) 

 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK death registration for Alice and Robert YATES 
 

 
 

8- Clara YATES born about 1873 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
 

SEARCH RGO UK birth registration Radcliffe Lancashire 
Clara YATES was born about 1873 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

RGO UK birth registration Lancashire 
Thomas and Ann had a daughter Clara YATES who was born about 1873 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England. 
Clara YATES 1872 September quarter Volume 8c page 471 Bury district Greater 
Manchester Lancashire 
 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Clara YATES daughter age 8 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 
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1891 Census 5 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Clara YATES daughter single age 18 Cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142 –3 Street Lane) 

 

SEARCH 1901 Census Clara YATES age 28 and RGO UK marriage or death 
registration 
 

 
 

9- Henrietta YATES born about 1874 Radcliffe Lancashire England died 25 April 1949 

Wellington NZ married about 1896 England James Isley FOSTER born 1874 died 11 
September 1951 Wellington NZ 

9-1- Harold FOSTER (MILLS) born 01 November 1896 Radcliffe England died 1985 NZ 
#Harold FOSTER died 1985 reference RGO NZ death registration 1985 folio web 
reg. 1985/52934 born 01 November 1896 

9-2- Fred FOSTER born about 1901 Radcliffe Lancashire died 1971 Titahi Bay NZ 
cremated 26 April 1971 Karori cemetery Wellington married NZ  
#Fred FOSTER died 1971 reference RGO NZ death registration 1971 folio web 
reg. 1971/36293 age 70 years born about 1901 
#Fred FOSTER place Titahi Bay occupation Civil Servant Court Wellington filed 
date 04 May 1971 type Will reference Archives NZ Wellington Probate 1971 
agency AAOM series 6031 record 0473/71 Wellington court 

9-2-1- Male living FOSTER and Female living BULL 
9-3- Frank FOSTER born 04 September 1905 Ramsbottom Lancashire England died 

1994 NZ 
#Frank FOSTER died 1994 NZ reference RGO NZ death registration 1994 folio 
web reg. 1994/46401 born 04 September 1905 

9-4- Annie FOSTER born about 1906 Ramsbottom Lancashire England 
9-5- Carrie FOSTER born about 1909 Ramsbottom Lancashire England died 1963 

married 1925 David John WILLIAMS born died  
#Carrie FOSTER married 1925 David John WILLIAMS reference RGO NZ 
marriage registration 1925 folio 05994 
#Carrie WILLIAMS died 1963 reference RGO NZ death registration 1963 folio web 
reg. 1963/26008 age 57 years born about 1906 

9-6- Jim FOSTER? 
 
Henrietta YATES was born about 1874 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1874 December quarter Volume 8c page 
517 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Henrietta YATES daughter age 6 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1891 Census 5 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Etty YATES daughter single age 16 cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142 –3 Street Lane) 

 
James Isley FOSTER born 1874 Walshaw lane Lancashire England 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1874 Lancashire England 
 

SEARCH 1881 & 1891 Census for James Isley FOSTER 
 
Henrietta YATES married James FOSTER about 1894-1896 England 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK marriage registration  
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Henrietta and James had a son Harold FOSTER born 01 November 1896 Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

SEARCH (Reference RGOUK birth registration  
 
Henrietta and James had a son Fred FOSTER born about 1900 Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK birth registration  
 

1901 Census 1 Street Lane St Andrews Radcliffe England 

 James FOSTER head married age 27 Loom overlocker bunting born Walshaw 
Lancashire 

 Henrietta FOSTER wife married age 26 Weaver retired born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Harold FOSTER son single age 4 born Radcliffe Lancashire 

 Fred FOSTER son age 9 months born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Family History Centre England 1901 Census PRO RG 13/3648 Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 
Henrietta and James had a son Frank FOSTER born about 1905 Ramsbottom 
Lancashire England 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1905 
 
Henrietta and James had a daughter Annie FOSTER born about 1906 Ramsbottom 
Lancashire England 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1906 
 
Henrietta and James had a daughter Carrie FOSTER born about 1909 Ramsbottom 
Lancashire England 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1909 
 

1911 Census 11 Alfred Street Bolton West Ramsbottom England 

 James Isley FOSTER head age 37 married Loam bobler [sic] cotton weaving born 
Walshaw lane Lancashire England 

 Henrietta FOSTER wife age 36 married 15 years 5 children born Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

 Harold FOSTER son age 14 single weaver cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Fred FOSTER son age 10 single at school born Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Frank FOSTER son age 6 single born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 

 Annie FOSTER daughter age 5 single born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 

 Carrie FOSTER daughter age 2 single born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 

 Ann YATES mother-in-law age 73 widow born Ramsbottom Lancashire England 
The dwelling place had 4 rooms, which includes the kitchen and bedrooms. 
(Reference findmypast website 1911 Census Bolton West Ramsbottom England schedule 116) 

 
Henrietta and James FOSTER left England and settled in New Zealand.  The family 
settled in Petone. 

SEARCH (Reference Archives NZ Wellington shipping records 
 
Henrietta FOSTER died 1949 age 74 years (born about 1875) NZ 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ death registration 1949 folio and web reg. 1949/24131) 
 
James FOSTER died 1951 NZ age 77 years (born about 1874) NZ 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ death registration 1951 folio and web reg. 1951/28379) 
 
James FOSTER place Titahi Bay occupation Retired Watchman Court Wellington filed 
date 21 August 1951 type Will 
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ORDER (Reference Archives NZ Wellington Probate 1951 agency AAOM series 6031 
record 1161/51 Wellington) 
 
Karori Cemetery Wellington Area 12 Block AD Row 03 plot 004 

In Loving Memory of Henrietta FOSTER died 25 April 1949 
James FOSTER husband of above died 11 September 1951. 

(Reference National Library of NZ microfiche NZ cemetery transcriptions) 

 

SEARCH newspaper death notice for death registration to pick up their children. 
 

 
 
10- Thompson YATES born 27 August 1875 Elton Bury Lancashire England died 

perhaps Canada  
 
Thompson YATES who was born on 27 August 1875 at Elton Bury Lancashire England.  
His mother was Sarah YATES but there is no mention of the father on the birth 
registration perhaps the father had the surname THOMPSON. 
(Reference RGO UK birth registration 1875 September quarter Volume 8c page 550 Bury Greater Manchester 
Lancashire) 

 
Thompson was bought up by his grandparents Ann and Thomas YATES this is why I 
have placed him in this section of the family genealogy. 
 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thompson YATES grandson age 5 (born about 1876) Scholar born Radcliffe 
Lancashire England 

(Reference FHC LDS microfilm 1341924 page 4 Census 1881 Bury parish ED 11 Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1891 Census 5 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thompson YATES boarder single age 15 Cotton weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142 –3 Street Lane) 

 

1901 Census 1 Street Lane St Andrews Radcliffe England 

 Thompson YATES son single age 25 Loom overlocker cotton born Radcliffe  
(Reference Family History Centre England 1901 Census PRO RG 13/3648 Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1911 Census Starling Road Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thompson YATES head age 35 single loom overlooker born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

(Reference findmypast website 1911 Census Starling Road Radcliffe Lancashire England schedule 43) 

 
Story handed down through generations is that Thompson YATES later settled in 
Canada. 
 

 
 

11- Thomas YATES born 06 December 1875 Radcliffe Lancashire England died 21 
September 1943 Wellington New Zealand married 18 June 1904 Faringdon England 

Florence RYMAN refer chart 4-5 

 

 
 

12- Carrie YATES born about 1878 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
 
Carrie YATES was born about 1878 Radcliffe Lancashire England. 
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ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1876 September quarter Volume 8c page 
578 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Carrie YATES daughter age 3 born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1891 Census 5 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Carrie YATES daughter age 12 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142 –3 Street Lane) 

 

SEARCH 1901 Census Carrie YATES age 21-23 Radcliffe Lancashire England 
 

1911 Census Starling Road Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Carrie YATES sister age 31 single Fustian weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

(Reference findmypast website 1911 Census Starling Road Radcliffe Lancashire England schedule 43) 

 

SEARCH Carrie YATES marriage and death registration England 
 

 
 

13- Annie YATES born 21 September 1880 Radcliffe Lancashire England died 18 April 

1969 NZ married 20 April 1914 NZ Gordon (John or Jack) SINCLAIR (also known 

as John WHITE) born 15 July 1888 died 04 January 1943 NZ 

13-1- Edith (Peggy) (WHITE) SINCLAIR born 06 December 1914 Martinborough NZ 
died 20 December 1976 married 23 December 1936 George Leigh 
BILLINGHURST born 05 June 1908 died 06 May 1978 married (2

nd
) Anne 

Catherine WHITE died 11 May 1978 
13-1-1- Female BILLINGHURST married Male NICHOLSON (3 Issue) married Warren 

Henry WHITE died April 1988 (No Issue) 
13-1-1-1- Female NICHOLSON 
13-1-1-2- Female NICHOLSON 
13-1-1-2-1- Male NICHOLSON 
13-1-1-3- Male NICHOLSON 
13-1-2- Female BILLINGHURST and Male PATERSON 
13-1-2-1- Female PATERSON and Male JUDSON 
13-1-2-1-1- Male JONES 
13-1-2-1-2- Male JONES 
13-1-2-2- Living PATERSON and Female JUDSON (no Issue) and Female PAYNE 
13-1-2-2-1- Female PATERSON 
13-1-2-2-2- Male PATERSON 
13-1-2-3- Male PATERSON and Female MEARS (1 Issue) and Female STIMSON 
13-1-2-3-1- Male GUY 
13-1-3- Male BILLINGHURST married 26 June 1976 Mary HIGHAM died 15 September 

1993 
13-1-3-1- Female BILLINGHURST 
13-1-3-2- Male BILLINGHURST 
13-1-3-3- Female BILLINGHURST 

13-2- John (Jock) (WHITE) SINCLAIR born 27 April 1916 NZ died 04 September 1990 
married 14 June 1939 Female V M EDGE 

13-2-1- Female SINCLAIR and Male GEDYE 
13-2-1-1- GEDYE 
13-2-1-2- GEDYE 
13-2-1-3- GEDYE (twin) 
13-2-1-4- GEDYE (twin) 
13-2-2- Male SINCLAIR Female 
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13-2-2-1- Female SINCLAIR 
13-2-2-2- Female SINCLAIR 
13-2-3- Male SINCLAIR (twin) and Female HOLLAND 
13-2-3-1- Female SINCLAIR 
13-2-3-2- Female SINCLAIR 
13-2-3-3- Female SINCLAIR 
13-2-4- Female SINCLAIR (twin) and Male WATTS 
13-2-4-1- Female WATTS 
13-2-4-2- Female WATTS 
13-2-4-3- Male WATTS 
13-2-4- Female SINCLAIR and Male WHITE 

13-3- Rita SINCLAIR born 13 September 1917 NZ died July 1986 NZ married Living J H 
PAULING 
# Rita PAULING died 1986 NZ reference RGO NZ death registration 1986 folio 
web reg. 1986/39032 born 13 September 1917 

13-3-1- Male PAULING and Female COX 
13-3-1-1- Female PAULING 
13-3-1-2-Male PAULING 
13-3-1-3- Male PAULING 
13-3-2- Male PAULING and Female 
13-3-3- Male PAULING and Female 
13-3-3-1- Female PAULING 
13-3-3-2- Male PAULING 

13-4- Male SINCLAIR and Female COOPER 
13-4-1- Male SINCLAIR and Female BRYSON 
13-4-1-1- Female SINCLAIR 
13-4-1-2- Ross Peter SINCLAIR born 27 July 1966 died 29 April 1988 
13-4-2- Female SINCLAIR and Male CALDER 
13-4-2-1- Male CALDER 
13-4-2-2- Male CALDER 
13-4-2-3- Female CALDER 
13-4-2-4- Male CALDER 
13-4-3- Female SINCLAIR and Male ROWBOTHOM 
13-4-3-1- Matthew ROWBOTHOM born 14 August 1969 died 12 April 1994 
13-4-3-2- Female ROWBOTHOM 
13-4-4- Female SINCLAIR and Male TAIWHITI (No Issue) and Male MELLICK 
13-4-4-1- Female MELLICK 
13-4-4-2- Male MELLICK 
13-4-5- Female SINCLAIR and Male BURNE 
13-4-5-1- Female BURNE 
13-4-5-2- Male BURNE 
13-4-5- Female SINCLAIR and Male PREEST 
13-4-6- Male SINCLAIR and Female 
13-4-6-1 Female SINCLAIR 
 
Annie YATES was born 21 September 1880 Radcliffe Lancashire England 

ORDER (Reference RGO UK birth registration 1880 June quarter Volume 8c page 615 

Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1880 September quarter Volume 8c 

page 567 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire OR 1880 December quarter 
Volume 8c page 519 Bury district Greater Manchester Lancashire 
 

1881 Census 15 Bolton Road Street Lane Bury Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Annie YATES daughter age 6 months born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1891 Census 5 Street Lane Radcliffe Lancashire England 
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 Annie YATES daughter age 9 Scholar born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Census 1891 Radcliffe Lancashire England PRO 12/3142 –3 Street Lane) 

 

1901 Census 1 Street Lane St Andrews Radcliffe England 

 Annie YATES daughter single age 20 cotton weavers born Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference Family History Centre England 1901 Census PRO RG 13/3648 Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1911 Census Starling Road Radcliffe Lancashire England 

 Thompson YATES head age 35 single loom overlooker born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Carrie YATES sister age 31 single Fustian weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire 
England 

 Annie YATES sister age 30 single Calico weaver born Radcliffe Lancashire England 
(Reference findmypast website 1911 Census Starling Road Radcliffe Lancashire England schedule 43) 

 
18 July 1913 Ionic left UK for NZ Annie YATES born about 1876 (1880) 
 
Intention to Marry 1914 Wellington district 
Annie YATES dwelled in Island Bay 1 year and John WHITE 

SEARCH (Reference Archives NZ Wellington Intention to Marry 1914 agency BDM 
series 20 item 
 
Annie YATES married 20 April 1914 New Zealand John WHITE later known as Gordon 
John SINCLAIR 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ marriage registration 1914 folio 1976 and web reg. 1914/ 
 
Annie and Gordon had a daughter Edith WHITE (later known as SINCLAIR) born 06 
December 1914 Martinborough NZ 

SEARCH (Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1914 folio and web reg. 1914/ 
 
Annie and Gordon had a son John WHITE (later known as SINCLAIR) born 27 April 
1916 NZ 

SEARCH (Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1916 folio and web reg. 1916/ 
 
Annie and Gordon had a daughter Rita SINCLAIR born 13 September 1917 NZ 

SEARCH (Reference RGO NZ birth registration 1917 folio and web reg. 1917/ 
 
Annie and Gordon had a son Male SINCLAIR who was born in New Zealand 

SEARCH (Reference RGO NZ birth registration  
 
John SINCLAIR died 04 January 1943 Tututotara Porewa New Zealand 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ death registration 1943 folio 1943/16877 age 56 born 
about 1887) 
 
Annie SINCLAIR nee YATES died 18 April 1969 Tututotara Porewa New Zealand 

ORDER (Reference RGO NZ death registration 1969 folio website 1969/45876 age 88 
born about 1881) 
 

 
 

YATES miscellaneous information 
 
Saint Mary Radcliffe Lancashire England – Births and Christenings 

 Mary YATES born 12 January 1831 christened 13 January 1831 parents James and 
Margaret YATES 
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 Jacob YATES born 18 April 1836 christened 14 August 1838 parents James and 
Margaret YATES 

 Martha YATES born 11 July 1833 christened 25 August 1833 parents James and 
Betty YATES 

 Lucy YATES born 20 June 1835 christened 18 October 1835 parents James and 
Betty YATES 

 James YATES born 10 February 1831 christened 20 March 1831 parents Robert and 
Sarah YATES (see burial or death entry) 

 Nancy YATES born 27 August 1831 christened 25 September 1831 parents John & 
Alice YATES 

 Jane YATES born 21 January 1834 christened 11 May 1834 parents John and Alice 
YATES 

 David YATES born 04 March 1836 christened 15 May 1836 parents John and Alice 
YATES 

 Lydia YATES born 14 April 1833 christened 26 April 1833 parents John and Ann 
YATES 

 Alice YATES born 02 April 1835 christened 07 June 1835 parents John and Ann 
YATES 

 Eliza YATES born 19 October 1831 christened 01 January 1832 parents Daniel and 
Mary YATES 

 Emma YATES born 01 December 1833 christened 26 January 1834 parents Dan 
and Mary YATES 

 Richard YATES born 10 April 1833 christened 07 July 1833 parents Richard and 
Hannah YATES 

 William YATES born 15 August 1835 christened 22 November 1835 parents Richard 
and Hannah YATES 

 Betsy YATES born 28 December 1833 christened 02 March 1834 parent Margaret 
YATES (see burial or death entry) 

 Alice YATES born 13 March 1834 christened 01 June 1834 parents Thos and Ann 
YATES 

 Jane YATES born 22 February1838 christened 05 April 1835 parents Thos and Mary 
YATES 

(Reference LDS Family History Centre Library microfilm 0883638 page 326) 

 

1861 Census Bury Parish Census Radcliffe Lancashire England records a YATES 
family living (118 & 117) Street Lane. 

LOMAX John Head Married 28 Coal Miner Radcliffe Lancashire 

LOMAX Ellen Wife Married 34  Radcliffe Lancashire 

LOMAX Betty Daught
er 

 10 
mths 

 Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES John son  16  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Mary Daught
er 

 8  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Joseph Son  4  Radcliffe Lancashire 

LOWE Ann Lodger  74  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES John Head Married 33 Coal Miner Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Margaret Wife Married 34  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES James Son  7  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Samuel Son  4  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Betsy Daught
er 

 2  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Peter Son  2 mths  Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference FHC Microfilm 0543039 Page 24 Census 1861 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 
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1881 Census Bury Parish Census Radcliffe Lancashire England records a YATES 
family living (16) Bolton Road Street Lane & (2) Bolton Road Spring fold. 

LOMAX John Head Married 50 Farm Labourer Bolton Lancashire 

LOMAX Ellen Wife Married 60  Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Joseph Son Born 
1856 

25 Collier Parent John & Ellen 
Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Betty Daughter Born 
1860 

21 Cotton 
Operative 

Parent John & Ellen 
Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Eliza Daughter Born 
1862 

19 Cotton 
Operative 

Parent John & Ellen 
Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Samuel Head Married 24 Coal Miner Radcliffe Lancashire 

YATES Emma Wife Married 24 Cotton 
Weaver 

Oldham Lancashire 

(Reference FHC Microfilm 1341924 Page 4 Census 1881 Bury Parish Radcliffe Lancashire England) 

 

1881 Census County Berkshire England in the Surname of YATES from pages 04293 to 
04297.  Details are held in Yates family tree chart 8-9 at the back of the file. 
(Reference FHC Microfiche 1881 Census printout for County of Berkshire) 

 

1891 census Radcliffe St Andrews Fairwood Lancashire England  

LOMAX Ellen Mother Wid 70  Lancashire Little  
Lever 

YATES Joseph Son Single 35 Coal Winder Radcliffe Lancashire 
(Reference National Archives England 1891 census Radcliffe St Andrews Fairwood RG 12/3142) 

 
Percy YATES born 11 January 1894 Bolton Lancashire England served with the NZ 
force in WWI service number 48605.  His parents were recorded as Samuel and Emily 
YATES.  He stated that he had resided in NZ for 2 years making his arrival time about 
1915.  His next of kin was recorded as mother Mrs E Yates, 4 Longfield Road, Bolton, 
Lancashire England. 
 

1901 Census Civil Parish Bury Administration district Bury 

YATES Mary 39 Lanc. Bury Char Woman 

YATES Thomas 27 Lanc. Bury Iron Fitter Bleaching drying works 

1901 Census Civil Parish Bury Administration district Lancaster 

YATES Robert 32 Lanc. Bury  

YATES William 32 Lancaster Radcliffe General Labourer 

1901 Census Civil Parish Bury Administration district Bolton 

YATES Thomas 25 Lanc. Bolton Cotton Machine Winder 

1901 Census Radcliffe St Andrews Black Lane Farmwalk – 298 Aisworth Road 

YATES Thomas 25 Head Married Cotton Machine Winder- Born 
Bolton Lancashire 

YATES Maria 25 Wife Married Islam Lancashire 

 

1901 Census 2 Starling Bury St Stephen Elton Lancashire 

 William YATES head married age 32 General labourer born Lancashire Radcliffe 

 Mary E YATES wife married age 32 born Cheshire Stockport 

 Emma YATES daughter age 11 born Lancashire Bury 

 Squire YATES son age 8 born Lancashire Bury 

 Kitty YATES daughter age 3 born Lancashire Bury 

 Minnie YATES daughter age 7 months born Lancashire Bury 
(Reference 1901 Census Bury Elton St Stephen Lancashire England [PRO] RG 13/3636) 
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YATES enquirer’s addresses and information 
 

Name Address Related 

Living GILLESPIE Australia  No connection 

Thomas YATES born 1796 died 1852 appeared in Sydney 1836 with three brothers?? 

1-  Thomas YATES born about 1796 married 02 January 1837 St Scots Church Sydney 
occupation Publican Mary Ann PERRIOR 

1-1- Alfred YATES born 1837 Sydney Australia 
1-2- Edward Thomas YATES born 1839 Maitland Australia 
1-3- Ann Amelia YATES born 1841 Hinton Australia 
1-4- Louisa YATES born 1843 Hinton Australia 
1-5- William John YATES born 1847 Hinton Australia 
1-6- George Barnabas YATES born 1849 Hinton Australia 
1-7- Albert Perrior YATES born 1852 Hinton Australia 
1-7-?-?-?- Living GILLESPIE 

 


